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In the Matter of an Investigation into Pole 
Attachments. 
 

Docket No.  04-999-03 

UTOPIA’S COMMENTS TO DRAFT POLE 
ATTACHMENT RULES 

 
 

The Utah Telecommunication Open Infrastructure Agency (“UTOPIA”), by and through 

its attorneys, Holland & Hart LLP, hereby submits these comments to the draft Utah Pole 

Attachment Rules (the “Rules”), published July 1, 2006. 

UTOPIA’s comments will only address the importance of clear and concise default 

timeframes without exceptions. 

 

 



 2 

COMMENTS 

I. Timeframes Without Exceptions 

UTOPIA would like to strongly endorse all of the comments that Comcast filed with the 

PSC on this matter on August 1, 2006 under “Section I.  Timeframes” of Comcast’s filing.  

Specifically, UTOPIA is concerned that the July 1, 2006 draft of the Rules that allows pole 

owners to ignore the fair and reasonable timelines so long as an “explanation” is given for the 

delay.  The July 1, 2006, draft of the Rules reads as follows: 

As an alternative to all of the time periods allowed for construction 
below, a pole owner may provide the applicant with an estimated 
time by which the work could be completed that is different than 
the standard time periods contained in this rule with an explanation 
for the anticipated delay. (emphasis added) 

See Utah Admin. Code, R746-345-3(C). 

As drafted, the “explanation” does not even need to be reasonable, or legitimate, leading 

to a situation where the pole owner could simply say that the delay is due to entirely to the fact 

they view the applicant as a potential competitor, and want to prevent competition.  Such an 

explanation would clearly violate the principle that the Rules are specifically designed to provide 

pole attachers with “nondiscriminatory access to utility poles at rates, terms and conditions that 

are just and reasonable”  See Utah Admin. Code, R746-345-1(B)(2)   

So, it appears the Commission would only have two choices at this point:  (1) expend 

substantial resources now, and in the future, determining what is a reasonable or legitimate 

explanation for a delay, or (2) simply delete the offending language from the draft Rules.  Since 

Comcast already established the substantial costs this offending language imposes, and no other 

party has established any benefits, UTOPIA would like to encourage the Commission to delete 

this offending language in any subsequent versions of the Rules. 
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II. Conclusion 

UTOPIA respectfully requests the Commission delete the language referenced above in 

the draft of the Utah Admin. Code, R746-345-3(C) released on July 1, 2006. 

         

DATED this 14 day of August , 2006. 

 

 
JOEL D. WRIGHT 
HOLLAND & HART LLP 
DAVID J. SHAW 
UTOPIA 
Attorneys for UTOPIA 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on the 14 day of August, 2006, an original, five (5) true and 

correct copies, and an electronic copy of the foregoing UTOPIA’S COMMENTS TO DRAFT 

STANDARD POLE ATTACHMENT AGREEMENT were hand-delivered to: 

Ms. Julie Orchard 
Commission Secretary 
Public Service Commission of Utah 
Heber M. Wells Building, Fourth Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84114 
mlivingston@utah.gov 
 

and a true and correct copy, hand-delivered to: 
 
Michael L. Ginsberg, Esq. 
Patricia E. Schmid, Esq. 
Assistant Attorney Generals 
Office of the Utah Attorney General 
Heber M. Wells Building, Fourth Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84114 
mginsberg@utah.gov 
pschmid@utah.gov 

 
Marlin Barrow 
Casey J. Coleman, Utility Analyst 
State of Utah 
Division of Public Utilities 
Heber M. Wells Building, Fourth Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84114 
mbarrow@utah.gov 
ccoleman@utah.gov 
 

and a true and correct copy mailed, postage prepaid thereon, or emailed in pdf format, to the 
following:

Meredith R. Harris, Esq. 
AT&T Corp. 
One AT&T Way 
Bedminster, New Jersey  07921 
harrism@att.com 
 
Martin J. Arias, Esq. 
Comcast Cable Communications, LLC 
1500 Market Street 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania  19102 
martin_arias@comcast.com 
 

Michael D. Nelson 
Director, Government Affairs 
Comcast Cable Communications, Inc. 
West Division 
183 Inverness Drive West 
Englewood, Colorado  80112 
Michael_Nelson@cable.comcast.com 
 
John Sullivan, Esq. 
Vice President & Chief Counsel - Telephony 
Comcast Cable Communications, Inc. 
Cable Law Department 
1500 Market Street 
34th Floor, East Tower 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania  19102  
John_Sullivan@comcast.com 
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J. Davidson Thomas, Esq. 
Cole, Raywid & Braverman, LLP 
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., 2d Floor 
Washington, D.C.  20006 
dthomas@crblaw.com 
 
Genevieve D. Sapir, Esq. 
Cole, Raywid & Braverman, LLP 
2381 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 110 
El Segundo, California  90245 
gsapir@crblaw.com 
 
Curt Huttsell, Ph.D. 
Manager, State Government Affairs 
ELECTRIC LIGHTWAVE, LLC 
4 Triad Center, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84180 
chuttsel@czn.com 
 
Charles L. Best, Esq. 
Associate General Counsel 
ELECTRIC LIGHTWAVE, LLC 
4400 N.E. 77th Avenue 
Vancouver, Washington  98662-6706 
charles_best@eli.net 
 
Gerit F. Hull, Esq. 
PACIFICORP 
825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 1700 
Portland, Oregon  97232 
gerit.hull@pacificorp.com 
 
Charles A. Zdebski, Esq. 
Raymond A. Kowalski, Esq. 
Jennifer D. Chapman, Esq. 
Troutman Sanders, LLP 
401 Ninth Street, NW, Suite 1000 
Washington, DC  20004-2134 
charles.zdebski@troutmansanders.com 
raymond.kowalski@troutmansanders.com 
jennifer.chapman@troutmansanders.com 
 
 
 
 
 

Gary Sackett, Esq. 
Jones Waldo Holbrook & McDonough 
170 South Main, #1500 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84101 
gsackett@joneswaldo.com 
 
Robert C. Brown, Esq. 
Theresa Atkins, Esq. 
Melissa K. Thompson, Esq. 
Qwest Services Corporation 
1801 California Street, 49th Floor 
Denver, Colorado  80202 
Robert.Brown@qwest.com 
Theresa.Atkins@qwest.com 
 
Michael Peterson 
Executive Director 
Utah Rural Electric Association 
10714 South Jordan Gateway 
South Jordan, Utah  84095 
mpeterson@utahcooperatives.com 
 
Stephen F. Mecham, Esq. 
Callister Nebeker & McCullough 
Gateway Tower East, Suite 900 
10 East South Temple 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84133 
sfmecham@cnmlaw.com 
 
Bradley R. Cahoon, Esq. 
Scott C. Rosevear, Esq. 
Snell & Wilmer L.L.P. 
15 West South Temple, Suite 1200 
Gateway Tower West 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84101 
bcahoon@swlaw.com 
srosevear@swlaw.com 
 
Gregory J. Kopta, Esq. 
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 
2600 Century Square 
1501 Fourth Avenue 
Seattle, Washington  98101-1688 
gregkopta@dwt.com 
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Danny Eyre 
General Manager 
Bridger Valley Electric Association, Inc. 
Post Office Box 399 
Mountain View, Wyoming  82939 
derye@bvea.net 
 
Mr. Carl R. Albrecht 
General Manager / CEO 
Garkane Energy Cooperative, Inc. 
120 West 300 South 
Post Office Box 465 
Loa, Utah  84747 
calbrecht@garkaneenergy.com 
 
LaDel Laub 
Assistant General Manager 
Dixie Escalante Rural Electric Association 
71 East Highway 56 
HC 76 Box 95 
Beryl, Utah  84714-5197 
ladell@color-country.net 
 
_________________________________ 
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